
 

 
 

Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 17 October 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  

Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, 
Piers Brown, Barry Goringe, Mark Roberts, David Shortell, David Tooke and Bill Trite 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 

the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item  Pages 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

2.   MINUTES 

 
5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 

as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 

interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 

 
 

 To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 

area are welcome to submit up to two questions or two statements for 
each meeting.  Alternatively, you could submit one question and one 
statement for each meeting.   

  
All submissions must be emailed in full to 

lindsey.watson@dorsetcounci l.gov.uk by 8.30am on 12 October 2022. 
  
When submitting your question(s) and/or statement(s) please note 

that:  
  

 no more than three minutes will be allowed for any one question 
or statement to be asked/read   

 a question may include a short pre-amble to set the context and 

this will be included within the three minute period  
 please note that sub divided questions count towards your total 

of two  
 when submitting a question please indicate who the question is 

for (e.g. the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  

 Include your name, address and contact details.  Only your 
name will be published but we may need your other details to 

contact you about your question or statement in advance of the 
meeting.  

 questions and statements received in line with the council’s 

rules for public participation will be published as a supplement 
to the agenda  

 all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting. 

  

Dorset Council Constitution Procedure Rule 9  
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

 
 

 To receive questions submitted by councillors.   

  
Councillors can submit up to two valid questions at each meeting and 

sub divided questions count towards this total.   Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 
and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  

  

The submissions must be emailed in full to 
lindsey.watson@dorsetcounci l.gov.uk by 8.30am on 12 October 2022. 

 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution
mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 

7.   HOUSING DELIVERY AGAINST TARGETS 

 
11 - 20 

 To consider a report of the Local Plan Team Leader. 
 

 

8.   RISK MANAGEMENT - PLACE AND RESOURCES 

 

21 - 54 

 To consider a report of the Risk and Resilience Officer. 

 

 

9.   PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
PLAN 

 

55 - 60 

 1) To review the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

Forward Plan. 
 

2) Monitoring of the Performance Dashboard – members of the 

committee to flag up any areas for potential review: 
 

Operational – Corporate: Councillors Piers Brown, Barry 

Goringe and  David Shortell 
 
Operational – Place: Councillors Mark Roberts, David Tooke 

and Jon Andrews 

 
HR: Councillors Rod Adkins, Andy Canning and Bill Trite 

 

The Chairman, Councillor Shane Bartlett, maintains an overview 
of all the above areas. 

 

 

10.   CABINET FORWARD PLAN AND DECISIONS 

 
61 - 82 

 To review the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings. 

 
The Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions of recent meetings are 
provided to members of the Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee to 

review and identify any potential post decision scrutiny to be 
undertaken, by scheduling items into the forward plan to review after a 

period of implementation. 
 

 

11.   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item  

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

item of business is considered. 
 

13.   Coombe House Review of Phase 1 Business Case - Exempt  

Para 3 
To consider an exempt report of the Corporate Director – Assets and 

Property. 
 

83 - 88 

 

 



 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 5 JULY 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Piers Brown, Barry Goringe, 

Mark Roberts and David Tooke 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Andy Canning, Jon Andrews, David Shortell and Bill Trite 

 
Also present: Cllr Laura Beddow, Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr 

Les Fry, Cllr Simon Gibson, Cllr Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Cllr Jane Somper and Cllr 
Kate Wheller 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and 
Democratic and Monitoring Officer), Jack Wiltshire (Head of Highways) and 
Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
CHAIRMAN'S OPENING REMARKS 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.  He noted that due to a technical 
issue, a livestream of the meeting would not be available. 

 
In addition, the Chairman noted that there would be an adjournment of the 
committee between 10.45am and 11.10am to allow committee attendees to 

attend an NHS, Social Care and Frontline Workers’ Day Ceremony at County 
Hall, to show gratitude to all NHS, Social Care staff and Frontline Workers’ 

and remembrance of those who had lost their lives during the Coronavirus 
Pandemic. 
 
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman noted that the Vice-chairman had sent his apologies for the 
meeting and therefore the committee would need to elect a Vice-chairman for 
the meeting. 

 
It was proposed by M Roberts seconded by B Goringe 

 
Agreed 

 

That D Tooke be elected Vice-chairman for the meeting. 
 

13.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 were confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

14.   Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
15.   Chairman's Update 

 
The Chairman gave an update on the Land Charges Service, as set out 
below, which had been provided by the Head of Legal Services: 

We received an update about Land Charges Service response times at our 
May meeting.   

I have received a further and progress update, as follows: 
 

 During May the response times reduced to an average of 16 working 
days, down from 17 working days in April, and despite the impact of 

Bank Holidays and half term holiday staff absence. 
 

 The response time published on the Dorset Council website is due to 

be reduced to from 20 to 18 average working days and will continue to 
be updated.   

 

 The number of search requests received since March have increased 

from search numbers earlier in the year.  In May numbers of search 
requests increased again.  In February they were 721, in March 1029, 
in April 857 and in May 1018.  These search numbers remain higher 

than pre-pandemic and May is at the same level as May 2020, and 
May 2021 when the stamp duty holiday was in place.   

 

 With continued effort of the team and target setting the rate of 
improvement experienced to date is expected and planned to continue 

in the coming months. 
 

16.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 

organisations. 
 

17.   Questions from Members 

 
There were no questions from councillors. 

 
18.   Maintenance of principal and non-principal roads and the approach to 

funding 

 
Following their review of information in the Council’s performance dashboard, 

the committee had asked for a report on issues around the maintenance of 
principal and non-principal roads and the approach to funding in this area. 

 
The committee considered the issues arising from the report and discussion 
was held in the following areas: 

Page 6



3 

 

 Funding issues including lobbying that was taking place with 

Government to explain the issues linked to being a rural area and to try 
and improve the funding position for Dorset 

 Benchmarking undertaken and sharing of best practice 

 Issues around the identification and maintenance of gullies was 
discussed and links to flooding.  It was noted that the Highways Asset 

Maintenance strategy provided a proportionate response to those 
issues 

 A proactive highways maintenance team established could potentially 

take on areas such as road sign cleaning, where capacity was 
available 

 Discussions were being held with town and parish councils to identify 
where they could support work in this area, subject to risk assessment 

 The Highways Asset Maintenance strategy took traffic data into 
account and an inspection regime of roads was also undertaken. 

 
At 10.44am, the Chairman announced that the committee would adjourn to 
allow those present to attend the NHS, Social Care and Frontline Workers’ 

Day Ceremony. 
 

The committee reconvened at 11.19am. 
 
Discussion continued with points raised as follows: 

 

 The potential impact of a five-year funding deal was considered 

 Issues around maintenance and liability for potholes 

 Computer modelling that could be done to predict future degradation of 

roads and potential intervention 

 Issues around skid resistance 

 Reference to the impact of inflation in this area – the risk was mitigated 

through contingency in the budget 

 The council owned most fleet and plant equipment used although may 

hire in equipment for specific projects – there was a programme of 
regular inspection and replacement of equipment 

 Materials such as hardcore could be recycled into other projects so 
would not be disposed of into landfill 

 Issues around performance monitoring were considered. 

 
The Chairman provided a summary of the key points arising from the 

discussion as follows: 
 

 The need to monitor gully clearance and that this should include liaison 

between the community highways officers and parish councils to 
ensure the location of gullies were identified 

 The committee noted the funding position in this area over a number of 
years and highlighted the need to continue the lobbying of Government 

for additional funding – the committee supported the work being 
undertaken and discussions taking place with local MPs in this area 

Page 7



4 

 Concerns expressed over bus service provision linked to the rural 
nature of the area and accessibility issues and the need to find a 

solution 

 Concern expressed over the future maintenance of cycle ways and the 
formula used to determine 

 The need to ensure the Council had the right types of vehicles for 
works required 

 Further investigation suggested as to whether items such as the 
cleaning of signs could be undertaken by the Highways proactive 

response team, where there was capacity. 
 
Further information was requested as follows: 

 

 Further information to be sought relating to paragraph 4.30 ‘Street 

Lighting’ in Appendix 2 to the report, and in respect of missing 
information on performance indicators. 

 

The Chairman thanked officers for the report and asked that thanks be 
passed on to all officers working in this area. 

 
19.   Performance Scrutiny 

 

The committee considered issues arising from the Performance Dashboard 
that had been set up for the monitoring of performance for areas covered by 

the remit of the committee.  A link to the performance dashboard is provided 
below for information: 
 

Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Performance Dashboard 
 

The following points were noted: 
 

 Issues around staff sickness and turnover were discussed and further 

information would be sought 

 The committee would receive a further update on the position with the 

Land Charges service at their next meeting 

 An item on ‘Delivery of new homes across Dorset’ would be considered 

at the September meeting of the committee 

 The indicator relating to Subject Access Requests was reported on a 

monthly basis and therefore no data was available this month 

 The position with reporting on PL22 (planning applications overturned 
at appeal) would be confirmed following the meeting. 

 
20.   Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 

 
Councillors reviewed the committee’s forward plan and noted items to be 
considered at forthcoming meetings.  The Senior Democratic Services Officer 

noted two items that had been added to the forward plan since it had been 
published with the agenda: 

 

 Delivery of new homes across Dorset – 13 September 2022 

Page 8

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiNjg5YmJiYTItZWQyMy00NmQzLTlmMTEtYTdjY2VjNDRlM2EyIiwidCI6IjBhNGVkZjM1LWYwZDItNGUyMy05OGY2LWIwOTAwYjRlYTFlNiIsImMiOjh9


5 

 Review of Summer demand operations 2022 – 26 January 2023 (in 
addition, issues around the budget in this area could be reviewed by 

the committee during the budget setting process) 
 
Other points were raised as follows: 

 

 An update was to be provided to the People and Health Scrutiny 

Committee at an appropriate time, in respect of Coombe House.  There 
may be a wider piece of work for both scrutiny committees to undertake 
at a later date 

 The Chairman asked that a report on the wider business case relating 
to the Coombe House site be brought to committee.  The Executive 

Director of Place would discuss this with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth, Assets and Property. 

 

21.   Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions 

 

The committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings, which the committee could use to identify potential areas for post 
decision review. 

 
The Chairman noted that the committee may wish to look at areas around the 

Council Plan and financial monitoring. 
 

22.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
23.   Exempt Business 

 

There was no exempt business. 
 

 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.27 pm 

 

 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

17 October 2022 

Housing Delivery against Targets 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr D Walsh, Planning 

 
Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report Author: Terry Sneller 
Title: Strategic Planning Manager 

Tel: 01305 838224 
Email: terry.sneller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Brief Summary: Factual report comparing the rate of delivery of new homes 

against targets in adopted local plans. 

Recommendation: 

That members consider the report, note its relevance in future decisions about 
the local plan, and agree whether any further information or action is required at 
this stage. 

 
Reason for Recommendation: Information requested by members of the 

Committee 
 
1. Report 

1.1 At the 8 March 2022 meeting of the Place and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee, information on the delivery of homes against targets was 

reviewed as part of the consideration of the Performance Dashboard. As 

part of this consideration, the Committee noted “a performance indicator 

relating to ‘Overall – Number of homes built in Dorset Council area’ and 

noted that the overall delivery of homes across Dorset does not meet the 

adopted local plan targets.” 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


1.2 Committee members wished to understand the reasons for these targets 

not being met and explore if there were actions that the Council could take 

to encourage more homes to be built. This report brings further information 

for consideration and highlights the actions that officers are taking to try to 

increase the rate of delivery of homes. 

Adopted local plan housing targets 

1.3 Local plans are used as the basis for making planning decisions across the 

Council area. They are adopted after an examination in public where the 

Planning
[...]
1 There are no decisions to be made as a result of this report and therefore 

no risk implications. 

Current Risk:  

Residual Risk:  

 

7. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

This report is for information only and therefore an equalities impact 

assessment has not been undertaken. There are not considered to be any 

equalities implications from this report. 

8. Appendices 

None 

9. Background Papers 

None 

 

Page 19

https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities


This page is intentionally left blank



Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

17 October 2022 

Risk Management – Place and Resources 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council  

 
Executive Director: J Mair, Director of Legal & Democratic   

     
Report Author:   David Trotter 

Title:    Risk and Resilience Officer 
Tel:    01305 228692  
Email:    David.trotter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Author:   Marc Eyre  

Title:    Service Manager for Assurance  
Tel:    01305 224358  
Email:    marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  

 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Brief Summary: Dorset Council operates a risk register to ensure that the key 

risks are monitored and reviewed, with controls identified to manage risk down to 

an acceptable level. Risk owners (a Service Manager or Head of Service) are 

aligned to each. 

Previously, risk update reports have been presented to the Audit and Governance 

Committee. However, the focus of that committee is to ensure that the risk 

management process is working effectively rather than scrutinise the management 

of the risks. The detail of the risks and proposed response will be of interest to the 

Scrutiny Committees, providing assurance that key risks are managed and 

potentially identifying future areas of focus for the forward plan. 

The supporting appendix contains details of those risks identified by Risk Owners 

as “
[...]
ndred years l ife and accept increased costs of  doing so. May have to relocate coastal communities. Work with, not against, nature. Further bids to Defra and others to 

increase funding above EA thresholds for erosion management and flood defence works. 100-year plan being developed for Weymouth in conjunction with Environmental agency. Controls - Use latest inter-
governmental  guidance when des igning coast defences , des ign l i fe of 50 years . Shorel ine Management plan review  

 P
age 54

https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/Lists/Dorset%20Council%20%20Service%20Risks/Service%20Risks%20%20By%20Service.aspx?FilterField1=Service&FilterValue1=Place%20%2D%20PS%20%2D%20Environment%20%26%20Wellbeing&FilterType1=Choice&FilterDisplay1=Place%20%2D%20PS%20%2D%20Environment%20%26%20Wellbeing&viewid=3aaad468%2D913c%2D4dde%2D816c%2D4ffca3e4e11d


Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee – DRAFT Forward Plan 
 

Title Description Date of 
committee 

meeting 

Requested 
by 

Report author Portfolio 
Holder 
 

Other 
meetings? 

(Cabinet) 

Delivery of new homes 
across Dorset 

Review of housing 
delivery against 

adopted Local Plan 
targets 
 

17 October 
2022 

Committee 
request 

following 
review of 
performance 

dashboard 
 

Terry Sneller – 
Strategic 

Planning 
Manager 

Cllr David 
Walsh – 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Planning 

 

Risk Management 

update report 
 

To provide an update 

on the key risks facing 
the Council & the 
activities being 

undertaken to support 
the Council in 

developing a culture of 
being ‘Creative & 
Aware of Risk’. 

 

17 October 

2022 

David Trotter 

– Risk & 
Resilience 
Officer 

Marc Eyre – 

Service Manager 
for Assurance 
 

David Trotter – 
Risk & Resilience 

Officer 

Cllr Spencer 

Flower – 
Leader of 
Council 

People & 

Health 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Audit & 

Governance 
Committee 
 

Coombe House – 
Review of Phase One 

Business Case – Fully 
Exempt 

An exempt report to 
review the phase one 

busi
[...]
 - 

Complaints 

Cllr Jill Haynes 

- Portfolio 
Holder for 

Corporate 
Development 
& Change 

 

Risk Management 
update report 

 

To provide an update 
on the key risks facing 

the Council & the 
activities being 
undertaken to support 

the Council in 
developing a culture of 

being ‘Creative & 
Aware of Risk’. 
 

26 January 
2023 

David Trotter 
– Risk & 

Resilience 
Officer 

Marc Eyre – 
Service Manager 

for Assurance 
 
David Trotter – 

Risk & Resilience 
Officer 

Cllr Spencer 
Flower – 

Leader of 
Council 

People & 
Health 

Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Audit & 
Governance 

Committee 
 

  

P
age 58



Title Description Date of 

committee 
meeting 

Requested 

by 

Report author Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Other 

meetings? 
(Cabinet) 

Review of Summer 

Demand Operations 
2022 

A review of the multi-

agency arrangements 
put in place to manage 
the consequences of 

high visitor numbers to 
Dorset 

 

26 January 

2023 

Committee 

request 

Graham Duggan 

– Head of 
Community & 
Public Protection 

Cllr Ray Bryan 

– Portfolio 
Holder for 
Highways, 

Travel & 
Environment 

 
Cllr Laura 
Beddow – 

Portfolio 
Holder for 

Culture, 
Communities 
& Customer 

Services 
 

 

Performance Scrutiny 

 

To review the most 

recent performance 
information and use 
this to agree items to 

add to the committee 
forward plan for further 

analysis 
 

30 March 

2022 

David Bonner 

– Service 
Manager – BI 
& 

Performance 

David Bonner – 

Service Manager 
– BI & 
Performance 

Cllr Jill Haynes 

- Portfolio 
Holder for 
Corporate 

Development 
& Change 

 

 
 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
The Cabinet Forward Plan - November 2022 to February 2023 

(Publication date – 4 OCTOBER 2022) 
Explanatory Note: 

This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Cabinet and Council.  It is published 28 days before the next meeting of the Committee.  
The plan includes items for the meeting including key dec
[...]
at the revised timetable for the production of the Dorset Council Local Plan, the 

Minerals Plan, the Waste Plan and various Neighbourhood Plans within the Local 
Development Scheme be acknowledged and that this will come into effect as of 4 October 

2022.  
  
Reason for the decision  

 
To enable the publication of the updated Local development scheme to outline the revised 
timetable for the production of the Dorset Council Local Plan and other planning 

documents as required by section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(as amended) 

 
9   AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN FOR CHIDEOCK 

 

That the Air Quality Action Plan for Chideock be approved and adopted.  
 
Reason for decision 
 

The Air Quality Action Plan is required as part of the Councils statutory duty within the 

Local Air Quality Management framework. The Council is committed to improving the air 
quality and it is important to consider the cost effectiveness and feasibility of different 

measures.  
 
The Environment Act 2021 includes provision for additional air quality objectives related to 

particulate matter which have not been previously included in the national framework. The 
proposed AQAP reflected this addition. 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Housing delivery against targets
	8 Risk Management - Place and Resources
	Appendix A - Risk Management Exception - Quarterly update report

	9 Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	10 Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions
	Decisions , 26/07/2022 Cabinet
	Decisions , 06/09/2022 Cabinet
	Decisions , 04/10/2022 Cabinet

	13 Coombe House Review of Phase 1 Business Case - Exempt



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 17 OCTOBER 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), 

Rod Adkins, Piers Brown, Mark Roberts, David Shortell and David Tooke 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Barry Goringe and Bill Trite 

 
Also present: Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Cherry Brooks and Cllr David Walsh 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic 

and Monitoring Officer), Terry Sneller (Local Plan Team Leader), David Trotter 
(Risk and Resilience Officer), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Peter 
Hopkins (Corporate Director - Assets and Property), James Potten 

(Communications Business Partner - Place) and Lindsey Watson (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) 

 
24.   Minutes 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25.   Declarations of interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26.   Chairman's Update 

 
The Chairman gave an update on the Land Charges Service, as set out 

below, which had been provided by the Head of Legal Services: 
 
We received an update about Land Charges Service response times at our 

July meeting. 
   

I have received a further and progress update, as follows: 
 

 During August the response times reduced to an average of 12 working 

days.  This has increased slightly to an average of 13 working days in 
September, but is still down from 16 working days in May.  The 

reduced response times have been achieved despite the impact of staff 
absences due to annual leave and managed vacancies in the team. 

 

 The response time published on the Dorset Council website is 15 
average working days and this will continue to be updated.   



2 

 

 The number of search requests received since April 2022 have 

increased from search numbers earlier in the year.  They continue to 
be much higher than pre-pandemic and are very similar to and 
sometimes more than the search numbers for the same months in 

2021 when the stamp duty holiday was in place.  For example, search 
numbers in April 2022 were 865 compared with 803 in 2021, May 2022 

was 1019 compared with 1163 in 2021, August was 919 compared with 
approx. 900 in August 2021. 
 

With continued effort of the team and target setting the rate of improvement 
experienced to date is expected and planned to continue in the coming 

months.  
 

27.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 

organisations. 
 

28.   Questions from Members 

 
There were no questions from councillors. 

 
29.   Housing delivery against targets 

 

The committee received a report of the Strategic Planning Manager, which 
provided information on the rate of delivery of new homes against targets in 

adopted local plans.  This item was brought to committee following a review of 
the performance dashboard and in particular a performance indicator relating 
to ‘Overall – Number of homes built in Dorset Council area’.  The committee 

wished to understand the reasons for targets not being met and explore if 
there were actions that the council could take to encourage more homes to be 
built. 

 
The committee considered the issues arising from the report and during 

discussion, the following areas were covered: 
 

 Opportunities to increase engagement with developers 

 Whether there were opportunities for the council to build houses 
including social and key worker homes, including the potential to create 

an ‘arm’s length’ company, the potential resource issues around this, 
talking to developers and the public to build houses that were needed 

for Dorset and looking at information from other councils where this had 
been done 

 Opportunities for the council to enable others to build houses and 

particular reference to community land trusts and the role of registered 
providers 

 The need to consider capacity and costs within the construction 
industry and commercial aspects 

 Issues around the delay of development on sites with planning 
permission 



3 

 Links to the government standard methodology and the potential 
changes which may be brought about through the awaited Levelling Up 

and Regeneration Bill 

 The impact of the constraints of designations in Dorset and how the 
council compared with other councils 

 Mechanisms to make Dorset an attractive place to build and the need 
to ensure good quality homes 

 Viability issues and the link to delivering social and affordable housing 

 Constraints on house building from people not wanting development in 

their area and the need for engagement with town and parish councils 
and the public around the need to build housing and engagement in the 
planning process 

 Ensuring policies enabled the right development 
 The value of neighbourhood plans and the need for guidance on how to 

keep them up to date. 
 

The Chairman provided a summary of the key points raised and further action 
to be taken: 
 

 Further work to be undertaken to explore opportunities for the council in 
the delivery of housing (particular reference to social and affordable 

housing and housing for key workers) to include the possibility of using 
the council’s land supply working with developers or the development 
of an arms’ length company 

 Support for the continued dialogue between the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Government, on issues in this area 

 Continued engagement (communications/roadshows) with town and 
parish councils to bring forward local development to enable housing 

delivery 

 The need to gain an understanding of the number of social and 
affordable housing that has not been delivered since 2016 and how this 

has impacted on housing numbers provided. 
 

It was agreed that Councillors Shortell, Tooke and Bartlett would meet to 
scope a potential review to cover the issues raised. 
 

The Executive Director of Place noted a number of national reports that could 
be referred to as part of the scoping exercise in addition to information from 

other councils. 
 

30.   Risk Management - Place and Resources 

 
The committee received a report which provided information on the council’s 

risk register and set out detail of the risks and proposed responses, to provide 
assurance that key risks were being managed.  The information could also be 
used by the committee to identify future areas of focus for the committee’s 

forward plan. 
 

Councillors discussed the data provided in the risk report and noted the 
importance of keeping the information updated. 
 



4 

The Chairman noted that the committee would hold an informal session with 
officers to review the information in the risk dashboard in detail. 
 

31.   Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 

 

Councillors reviewed the committee’s forward plan and noted items to be 
considered at forthcoming meetings. 
 

32.   Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions 

 

The committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings, which the committee could use to identify potential areas for post 
decision review. 

 
33.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

34.   Exempt Business 

 

It was proposed by D Shortell seconded by M Roberts. 
 
Decision 

 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item in view of the 

likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

The Chairman closed the public part of the meeting and the live stream of the 
meeting ended. 

 
35.   Coombe House Review of Phase 1 Business Case - Exempt 

 

The Chairman read out a statement provided by the Director of Legal and 
Democratic and Monitoring Officer, with regard to the confidentiality of the 

item. 
 
The committee received and considered a report of the Corporate Director for 

Assets and Property and councillors asked questions with regard to the phase 
1 business case. 

 
The Chairman requested a further review in respect of phase 2. 
 

 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 5.08 pm 

 

 
Chairman 

  



5 

  

 
 


